Deed of Acknowledgment and Variation of Planning Agreement

2-8 River Road West, Parramatta

City of Parramatta Council

and

Parariver Pty Limited

ACN 161 433 183

sran Aliacia Addit Print Name Auranda Change Sif & D Evelyn Nassif Gregory Dyer

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1 K



Table of contents

1.	Interp	retation clause	1
	1.1	Interpretation	1
2.	Ackno	owledgment	3
3.	Variat	ion of Planning Agreement	3
4.	Ratific	cation	3
	4.1	Planning Agreement continues	3
	4.2	No prejudice as to rights	3
5.	Repre	sentations and Warranties	3
	5.1	Warranties	3
	5.2	Survival of representations and warranties	4
6.	Incon	sistency	4
7.	Gene	ral	4
	7.1	Entire Agreement	4
	7.2	Costs and Expenses	4
	7.3	Waiver	4
	7.4	Severance	5
	7.5	Further Assurances	5
	7.6	No Assignment	5
	7.7	Governing law and jurisdiction	5
	7.8	Counterparts	5
Refe	erence Sc	hedule - Variations	6
Sign	ing page		8
Anno	exure A	Schedule 3: Plan	9
Ann	exure B	Schedule 4: Artwork Proposal	14
Ann	exure C	Schedule 5: Terms of Easement	27
Ann	exure D	Schedule 6: Terms of Positive Covenant	30

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1 Page i

D A

on

НW	L	BSWO	RT	Н
			LAWY	ERS

Annexure E	Schedule 7:	Revised Public Art Works Location Drawings	37
Annexure F	Schedule 8:	Site Image Letter dated 18 August 2016	40

Page ii

C A



Deed of Acknowledgment and Variation of Planning Agreement

Date (30	ctober	2016
Parties		CITY O	F PARRAMATTA COUNCIL
		ABN 49 Wales	907 174 733 of 126 Church Street, Parramatta, New South
			(Parramatta)
		PARAR	IVER PTY LIMITED
		ACN 16	1 433 183 of 121 Majors Bay Road, Concord, New South Wales
			(Parariver)
Recitals		A.	Parariver is the registered proprietor of the property known as 2-8 River Road West, Parramatta being Lot 1 in Deposited Plan 1204213 (Development Site).
		В.	Planning Agreement dated 30 October 2012 registered number AH501636 is registered on the title of the Development Site (Planning Agreement).
		C.	The parties have agreed to acknowledge and vary the Planning Agreement as provided in this deed.

This deed witnesses that in consideration of, among other things, the mutual promises contained in this deed the parties agree as follows:

1. Interpretation clause

1.1 Interpretation

In this deed unless a contrary intention is expressed:

(a) headings and italicised, highlighted or bold type do not affect the interpretation of this deed;

Page 1

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1



- the singular includes the plural and the plural includes the singular; (b)
- (C) a gender includes all other genders;
- other parts of speech and grammatical forms of a word or phrase defined in this (d) deed have a corresponding meaning;
- a reference to a 'person' includes any individual, firm, company, partnership, (e) joint venture, an unincorporated body or association, trust, corporation or other body corporate and any Government Agency (whether or not having a separate legal personality);
- a reference to any thing (including any right) includes a part of that thing, but (f) nothing in this clause 1.1(f) implies that performance of part of an obligation constitutes performance of the obligation;
- a reference to a clause, party, annexure, exhibit or schedule is a reference to a (g) clause of, and a party, annexure, exhibit and schedule to, this deed and a reference to this deed includes any clause, annexure, exhibit and schedule;
- a reference to a document (excluding this deed) includes all amendments or (h) supplements to, or replacements or novations of, that document;
- a reference to a party to any document includes that party's successors and (i) permitted assigns:
- a provision of this deed may not be construed adversely to a party solely on the (j) ground that the party was responsible for the preparation of this deed or the preparation or proposal of that provision;
- specifying anything in this deed after the words 'include', 'including', 'for (k) example', 'such as' or any form of those words or similar expression in this deed do not limit what else is included and must be construed as if they are followed by the words 'without limitation', unless there is express wording to the contrary;
- a reference to a day is to the period of time commencing at midnight and ending (I)24 hours later;
- if a period of time is specified and dates from a day or the day of an act, event (m) or circumstance, that period is to be determined exclusive of that day;
- if an act or event must occur or be performed on or by a specified day and (n) occurs or is performed after 5.00 pm on that day, it is taken to have occurred or been done on the next day; and
- a reference to '\$', 'A\$', 'dollars' or 'Dollars' is a reference to the lawful currency (0)of Australia.





2. Acknowledgment

- 2.1 Parariver unconditionally and irrevocably:
 - (a) acknowledges that Parariver is bound by the Planning Agreement as if Parariver was a party to the Planning Agreement; and
 - (b) agrees that Parariver shall perform all of the obligations of the Developer under the Planning Agreement (as varied by this deed) which are unperformed as at the date on which Parariver became entitled to be the registered proprietor of the Development Site.

3. Variation of Planning Agreement

3.1 The parties each vary the Planning Agreement as at the date of this deed (Variation **Date**) as provided in the Reference Schedule of this deed.

4. Ratification

- 4.1 Planning Agreement continues
 - (a) The terms and conditions of the Planning Agreement (as varied by this deed) are ratified and confirmed and the Planning Agreement continues in full force and effect as varied by this deed.
 - (b) Each party is bound by the Planning Agreement as varied by this deed.
- 4.2 No prejudice as to rights

Nothing contained in or implied by this deed abrogates, prejudices, diminishes or otherwise adversely affects any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities of any of the parties arising with respect to any act, matter or thing done or effect or otherwise arising before the execution of this deed.

5. Representations and Warranties

5.1 Warranties

Each party represents and warrants that at the Variation Date:

 (a) it has full power and authority to enter into and to perform its obligations under this deed;

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

C B





- (b) it has capacity to execute, deliver and comply with its obligations under this deed;
- (c) it has taken all necessary action, in connection with execution, to authorise the unconditional execution and delivery of, and the compliance with its obligations under this deed;
- (d) this deed is a valid and legally binding obligation and is enforceable against each party in accordance with its terms, subject to principles of equity and rules affecting creditor's rights generally;
- 5.2 Survival of representations and warranties

The warranties and representations in clause 5.1 survive the execution of this deed and the variation of the Planning Agreement.

6. Inconsistency

If any of the provisions in this deed is inconsistent with a provision of the Planning Agreement, this deed will prevail to the extent of the inconsistency.

7. General

7.1 Entire Agreement

This deed contains the entire agreement of the parties with respect to its subject matter. It sets out the only conduct relied on by the parties and supersedes all earlier conduct by the parties with respect to its subject matter.

7.2 Costs and Expenses

- (a) Parariver must pay all legal costs (assessed on an indemnity basis) and expenses incurred by Parramatta in connection with the negotiation, preparation, execution, delivery and enforcement of this deed.
- (b) Parariver must pay any stamp duty payable on this deed or in connection with any of the transactions contemplated by this deed.

7.3 Waiver

- (a) A waiver of a right, remedy or power must be in writing and signed by the party giving the waiver.
- (b) A party does not waive a right, remedy or power if it delays the exercising, fails to exercise or only partially exercises that right, remedy or power.

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1 Page 4

On





- (c) A waiver given by a party in accordance with clause 7.3(a):
 - (i) is only effective in relation to the particular obligation or breach in respect of which it is given and is not to be construed as a waiver of that obligation or breach of any other occasion; and
 - (ii) does not preclude that party from enforcing or exercising any other right, remedy or power under this deed nor is it to be construed as waiver of any other obligations or breach.

7.4 Severance

If a provision in this deed is wholly or partly void, illegal or unenforceable in any relevant jurisdiction that provision or part must, to that extent, be treated as deleted from this deed for the purposes of that jurisdiction. This does not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of the provision or any other provision of this deed.

7.5 Further Assurances

Each party will take all steps, execute all documents and do everything reasonably required by any other party to give effect to any of the transactions contemplated by this deed.

7.6 No Assignment

Each party must not assign or otherwise deal with any rights or interest in this deed without the written consent of all the other parties.

- 7.7 Governing law and jurisdiction
 - (a) This deed is governed by and is to be construed under the laws in force in New South Wales.
 - (b) Each party submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts to which the parties to the deed have submitted in respect of any proceedings arising out of or in connection with this deed.

7.8 Counterparts

- (a) This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, each signed by one or more parties. Each counterpart when so executed is deemed to be an original and all such counterparts taken together constitute one document.
- (b) A party that has executed a counterpart of this deed may exchange that counterpart with another party by faxing or emailing it to the other party or the other party's legal representative.

A B





Reference Schedule - Variations

In accordance with clause 3.1 of this deed, the Planning Agreement is varied as at the Variation Date as follows:

- 1. Clause 3 by inserting the following additional Definitions:
 - (a) "Easement" means the easement for access 6 wide limited in stratum in favour of the public and Parramatta created over the Land as shown on the plan in Schedule 3 and the easement for support in favour of Parramatta created over the Land as shown on the plan in Schedule 3 and upon the terms provided in Schedule 5.
 - (b) **"Positive Covenant**" means the positive covenant to be granted to Parramatta in accordance with clause 10.4 upon the terms provided in Schedule 6."
 - (c) "Structures" has the same meaning as provided in the Positive Covenant.
 - (d) "Artist" means Ross Shepherd.
- Clause 10.1 by deleting the words "prior to the issue of any Occupation Certificate (interim or otherwise)" and substituting the words "within 12 months of the issue of the first Occupation Certificate, or prior to the issue of the final Occupation Certificate (whichever first occurs)".
- Clause 10 by amending the Heading by inserting the words ", Easement and Positive Covenant" after "Land".
- 4. By inserting the following additional clause 10.3:

"10.3. Grant of Easement

The Developer must promptly do (or procure to be promptly done) all things required to grant and register the Easement over the Land in accordance with the plan attached in Schedule 3 and upon the terms set out in Schedule 5."

5. By inserting the following additional clause 10.4:

"10.4 Grant of Positive Covenant

- (a) The Developer must at the Developer's expense, promptly do (or procure to be promptly done) all things required to grant and register the Positive Covenant."
- (b) Parramatta and the Developer each agree that placement of the Structures in the locations provided in the Revised Public Art Works Location Drawings prepared by Site Image dated 2 August 2016 attached in Schedule 7 are approved by Parramatta and the Developer provided that the Structures in situ must be at least 500mm away from the shared path.

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

A





- (c) The Developer acknowledges and agrees that Parramatta may, acting reasonably, remove and dispose of the Structures for any reason without compensation to the Artist as confirmed in the Artist's letter dated 18 August 2016 attached in Schedule 8.
- 6. Clause 12.5 by deleting the words "on or before the date on which any Occupation Certificate (interim or otherwise)" and replacing with the words "within 12 months of the issue of the first Occupation Certificate, or prior to the issue of the final Occupation Certificate (whichever first occurs)".
- 7. Item 4 of Schedule 1 by inserting: "as Lot 2" after "shown".
- 8. Item 6 of Schedule 1 by deleting the figure "\$525,000" and substituting the words and figures "one million two hundred and twenty five thousand dollars (\$1,225,000.00) for the purposes of one million and seventy five thousand dollars (\$1,075,000.00) being applied towards construction of the shared pedestrian bridge and one hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000.00) being applied towards undertaking local road improvements".
- 9. The Plan in Schedule 3 is deleted and replaced with the attached Plan marked "A".
- 10. The attached Schedule 4: Artwork: Artwork Proposal marked "B" is attached as Schedule 4 to the Planning Agreement.
- 11. The attached Schedule 5: Terms of Easement marked "C" is attached as Schedule 5 to the Planning Agreement.
- 12. The attached Schedule 6: Terms of Positive Covenant marked "D" is attached as Schedule 6 to the Planning Agreement.
- 13. The attached Schedule 7: Revised Public Art Works Location Drawing marked "E" is attached as Schedule 7 to the Planning Agreement.
- 14. The attached Schedule 8: Site Image Letter dated 18 August 2016 marked "F" is attached as Schedule 8 to the Planning Agreement.

Page 7

HWLEBSWORTH A WYERS

Signing page

Executed as a deed

Executed on behalf of City of Parramatta Council in the presence of:

prisid

Signature of

Amanda Chadus

Full name (print)

Signature of

GREGORY CHARLES DYER Full name (print)

Executed by Parariver Pty Limited ACN 161 433 183 in accordance with

section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth) by 145 a Horney Who by signing this downed (Cth) by 165 a Horney Who by signing this downed hublation termination or suspension of the powe under the power of a Horney specified. a the

Signature of Director WITNESS

Elly Attard

Full name (print)

Signature of Director/Company Secretary

<u>EVELYN NOLSS'F</u> Full name (print) POWER OF attorney dated 22/8/13 BOOD: 4654 NO: 133

Annexure A Schedule 3: Plan



6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

1

Å

Ø





Page 10

p

D

Þ





on

C

No





Page 12

n

X

18



6 September 2016

Q

N

Page 13

Doc ID 345137813/v1

en

Schedule 4: Artwork Proposal Annexure B



2-8 RIVER ROAD WEST, PARRAMATTA Public Art Proposal | 11 April 2016 | ISSUE G

Q

ISSUE G - APRIL 2016 UPDATE IN RESPONSE TO COUNCIL MEETING PREPARE SY DITE IMAGE PUBLIC ART CONSULIANTS



Doc ID 345137813/v1 6 September 2016

ØN

Page 14

11111111

HWLEBSWORTH



INTRODUCTION

The detailed Public Air alements set out in this report litele been prepend by Sina Image Public Air Consultants: commissional toy project devisions for pain Photo Paramata, The Public Air Consultants: commissional for the calevalent at 2.8 Alex Plaud. Paramata, The Public Air has been devisibed mito batalied proposals to reflect the framework, garvair transis and mountee accinoms and alements and secretorial in the approved 2013 Afra Plan prepand by Man & Storenson and alements and alexand and the approved 2013 Afra Plan prepand by Man & Storenson and alements and alexand and propried by Man & Storenson and alements and alexand and proteinal thomes and general forms for antwork is subdownadad as providing the antisor framework only for devisionment of athrocik and interpretive elements by Stor trage. The functionant hermapia Assessment prepared by MF Grag Perch of Archeak Designs in May of onto provides couldes of this site history. hieritage and currinage appects. Further investigation of this site has included conquering a munitive of versits to the site and surrounds and numerical arranges has included conquering a munitive of versits to the site and surrounds and matted arranges and 30 modeling, and online research. Research has been completed on the trondler and 30 modeling, and online research. Research her lake the completed on the trondler context and 30 modeling, and online research. Research her lake the completed on the trondler arrange of Percentation and the site and algoinerg spinfearth from the trond in the trondler restory of Percentation and the new and soloning spinfearth from the trond in the trondler acting to flydrology and fuestory of the two fuendition and ecology, rupation landscope, natural restory of Percentation and ecology, reported to the international terralge restring to flydrology and fuestory of the two fuendition and ecology, rupation landscope, relation restring to flydrology and fuestory of the two fuendierm and ecology, rupation landscope, relation restring to flydrology and fuestory of the two fuendierm and ecology, rupation landscope, relation and performantic the anneating and the two fuendierm and ecology. The outsided public art issements have regard to the requirements and guidelines of Parramatta councels' Public Art Pacey. Research of the site and blocal thermas, theory and context provided insis social relations: Pracey. Research of the site and blocal thermas, the attwork, and elements provide an interpreter or site specific thermas, idenciced with regard to the matrix provide an interpreter or site specific thermas, idenciced with regard to the matrix provide an interpreter or site specific thermas, idenciced with regard to the matrix provide an interpreter or site specific thermas, idenciced and the regard to the order of a function, substantiatio outcome for the risk end and capating their posterteen like and connecting paths, the posterteen todge across the risk.

The drawings and flustrations provide datal of location and installation, dimensions, form nationals, finistical, structure and engineering, all described to Construction Carthoria lavel of documentation. Since Drawings of artworks and Arthstactural Construction documents will provide the final date for faurcation, exgressing certification and installation.

SITE IMAGE

D

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

Cert Carlos Carl

Doc ID 345137813/v1

6 September 2016





1	The Ste	D. Ranginou Reserve	G. Untwerstry of Western Sydr
	A Partamatta CBD	E. Bakudamt Westand	H. Elizabeth Farm
	B. Parramatta River	F Sonenco Apartments site and	L Hampledon Cottade

and Parrametta Sand Body K. Robin Thomas Reserve

Nor

archeological site L. Clay Cam Creek

ent Farm Reserve

Business Centre

Paverside I

C. Queens Whart Park

SITE IMAGE Series 1 heats (ife)

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

LOCATION AND SITE DESCRIPTION

ista towards the invertiont. The adjoiring aerial image shows a range of heritage and landscape items in hg the southerribank of the Parramatta River. The site is approximately 600 metres from the CBD and tive planting. A through site pedestinan path approximately midway along the site provides access an Rivercar Ferry Whart at Charles Street. To the west along the reventiont is a row of residences from rtront open space, and then Queens Writart Park, containing information boards and sculpture ek aast of the site, under which Clay Cliff Creek passes through pipes and joins with Parramatta Re with Althed Street to the west, and an open space corridor to the east with npar ms Park portion of the Parramatta Heintage Walk. Existing commercial buildings occu ly 100m from the site. Mature mangrove treas occur along most of the river embankmu development at 2.8 River Road West is located to create an open space waterfront





6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

HWLEBSWORTH

PUBLIC ART CONTEXT

inities as set out in the Miline and Stonehouse Arts Plan for place, mata meaning wells, belonging to the Dhang Roople. Their excelent and management skills bid not include the next for artificially, cultivated croco. but did include regular burning of the lendscape resulting in a 'parkland' type visua an was spentified as being of "Material Sophicance" (SREP 28 - Parametra, and describes the numerous lay are of human instroy, upon the specific site. The human instroy described includes that of this Burramatra people Burraman character that had an appealing activities to the first setters, bang reminissent of European notices of parklands. The trouder context of the Fartemark lifes is notice pair of hes and sustainance of Sythey's Moongrub peop propert of September 2013. The historical overview provided in that report is surportied by the European Histage Assessment projected by Mr Grag Patch of Ancinnes Designs in May of 2013. The subject properties are noted as falling with Public. Art for the River Walk frontage of the 2-8 River Road project has been developed to closely accord with the conceptual tr and as a conduit for the armial and on-going susteinance, trade, transport and communication of the first setters

indextaps, and ankins and museums, and published brochurse, records and maps. Contemporary appendix of Permanatia's lenge harding and published brochurse, and maps. Contemporary appendix and museums and adultation and maps. Hambieron Cottage House. Experiment Farm Cottage, and Cuean's Whart to name a few. Happonal wakking routes are similarly documented as guided "numers including this: Paramatta River Walk" (Pide Bindge to Paramatta Beng) a firm City Council Archives: Paramatra Hentage Centre NSW Office of Environment and Hentage, and other relevant restations. In practical terms the listory of the locality is approxed through the living history of buildings, structures and the also incough proving of structured wake for vestors with information signs and intertations, interferetive artwork and institutions, and locations of recorded stories. I dramatic recreations to accompany the designated purney and leatured is approved Arts Plan and the European Hemage Assessment identify the sete context relating to hemage ferms and conservation takes. Cultural history records. We understand there is on going research and documentation by Partain ocatoria along the harmage walks. The Harms Park segment of Partianisatics Harmage Walk includes a tronal rotable colornal architectura, societoris and human history scenes and buildings such as Bizabath Farm. walking route of Sychey Harbour and Coast walks). de Along the Reversel', is a structured walk provided as part of Paramatta Cev Council's Paramatta Strives Project created by instorant Microan Microan anters Susan Mine and Ging Stonehouse. The contemporary interpretations are asigned to attract people and spark plaute, respit and reflection on the hantage and the people who walked alreagite mentank. The serves of contemporary attractives previse enterpretation of historic locations and events, supplemented oundscapes when can be downeaped as podcasts for visitors to listen while expensioning specific soliptices. Four scriptures are featured, being "Sterywalds" in the beckraid at Hamstord" Santy Box, and Windmit Shadow

webprest occurs of waterfront lards east of the sha. The Arts Plan notes that Council is leady to extend the Paramata Strokes Proact" to this section of welk way, which is notionably being called the "Byrnes Mell and Cary Clift Creek Walk ise public art enrogoad by the approved Arts Plan is to provide a new portion of Paramatitas invertion te als natures, in eatend assist throm the Harris Plan walkees, and to adjoin a future walkees, for the last that will be developed as future want of the mere walk procence is of course subject to Council's judgement and datemination. But it is thought trakenent to reference the close provimity of the creek to the subject states of its integrates as an is imaged to assects of the natural and landuas iss named anticours the creation of a single valency product. Dang a logical segment of approximately 350m length actioning from Althod Street to James Russi Drive prode to the asist, taking in the create confluence with the meristones, with a dam across the creak being part of improvements of the land associated with the Byrnes Cloth Factory / Milpating features and events that provide a rich series of interwoven stories about natural history unant isstory, and leardaw and load earthy. Byrnes Mil and Cay Off Oriest's are considered the two prominent fundries are considered as seriably obsizibing the natural families history aspects of this he history of this portion of riverfront is strongly layered over time and through overlapping sequence of landuses, with fugitly significant and inter-

ime known as Clay. Orth Cneek was Pipe Clay Crock, but that over time it has beci he original naming of the creek.



6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

ON

Page 17

Phy Lts ABN 44 801 262

Sito image (NSM

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

14

HWLEBSWORTH LAWYERS



CONTINUATION OF PARRAMATTA'S WALKWAY NETWORK

ng to each of these three different aspect non with Council's Henti alked the 'Byrnes Mill and Clay Oliff Greek Walk'





Doc ID 345137813/v1 6 September 2016

an

Weber | Mebro

Page 18

A againet for SR Ek NEW 2010 A

95

PUBLIC ART LOCATIONS AND THEMES



Landscape Masterplan - Krikis Tayee Lo CATION 1

"Water Ribbon"

A contemporary floating "hud shaped" stanless steel imme of white forms, with reflective surface has it's shape in elevation derived from the actual curves of the mve passing through Partametra There is opportunity for Council to potentially argand ther "Life Along the Revetank' podcast commentary to include this area. Landuse heritage summany information is provided for reference, with landuse envisaged as a relevant topic for this location.

LOCATION 2

"Currents of Change"

Tail "wind varies" each with curring torms actioning the patterns on the river surface, moving and shifting to manck the meric currents. A contemporary matal patha to aech wind varie, in colours of the river are to glister in the hight and croate moving steadows.

Assocres of the richanging current of human history for those living on and around the size is consistential a suitable topic for Councel's future (Lie Along the Rwettenk' policiset



Q

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

Clinetic Topologies (2000) Clinetic Control (2000) Control (2000) Ster may 2005 Martielle Left 2000 (2000) Ster may (2000) Ster may (2000) Ster

6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

On

LOCATION 1 - WATER RIBBON'

Public Art Theme - River pattern in profile Potential Podcast Theme - Landuse history

Location and Thama.

- The artwork location is at the western and of the river walk frontage of the subject sites
- A contemportary "fluid sharped" stanleds steel form with reflective surface lina it's sharpe in elevation operived incr the curves of the river pressing through Partametra (taken from aenal images). It's civer is conic water image works a the macro and thisce scales of water as a resource and barometer of energometral health", and as a symbol of the
 - mer detail. The sourpure is symbolic of the constant of the flowing in er as the basis for human activity and also the active apent for bimping change to the evolving mentionit anduses over time.
- Buthanalita people sustainable management the landscape to provide seasonal sustainance.
 Elizabeth Farm created by John Macarteur with by cleaning and farming this pomon of land granied in

The reliactive frammine comp the move and waterfrom tempdicable, and providing interaction with pediestimans. The oncodest bases inferming to the cyclecel aspects of water cycle and takes, and the evolving waterfrom tand

- Burnes Fibur Mill and subsequent Cloth Mill and Factory, and dook and landing on the mentiont.
 - Homa for Aged and inferts Man. (1913: 1936), housed in the converted Mill building.
- Patramatica Gasworks and "Gasometer" on the ste, and tram ene to the south of the ste.
 Residential subdivision the land in 1884 and solid in off over the following 4 years to 1886.
 - Drawbacked south and antimetrical lands in a band to the set of th
 - Hesidential and industrial tanduse and buildings on the site in the 20th century (19-





River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

TI April 2016 W Partmanang

Toplace Knotes Tayler Issue SS15-3077 Date

Client Antmatch Site smage Job Number Ro mage NSW Partner Auntralia | T. J01 2 8002 5

Lid ABN 44 801 262 380 as agent for SRo I 1, 3-5 Stephin Shoul Sciny Hills HOW 2010 Aug

Sito imago (NS

6 September 2016

Page 20

Doc ID 345137813/v1

'Water Ribbon' - Artwork Detail

Form

- Hollow stanlass steel fluid-form scuprure with modway vartical packastel incurt at cowritism in curving form. Mountaci in plainter offset so as to nor impacte path continently.
 Response to Arts Pau.
- The fluid form of the soutpute or symbolic of the continuum of the constant of the flowing meri as the basis for human activity and also the active agent for througing change to the activities involutiont landures over time. The Aris Plain thermatic last for "undercurrent notes. "First as a source for local Abongmel groups from y which is focus and providing source or or any heat wave them as a transport arisey for the colonest as they obpleaded the foreasts and cutherated and and, and finally as a resource for multiply nemiesing it fields, int flow, and this convenience, the next is now inturing the value placed on it by the base above.
- Consistent with the Arts Plan, the antwork is based on the next as "a powerts much for Paramatra" and "acting as a barometer for the development of Panamatra, the next health and amen't at the understret for change, somes and catural vocas. This state takes the next contract as addeds and flows in continuum". The artworks are noted to change strong sense of dentry for the development, an "impagation of a vocas is systematic through the artworks are noted to change through sense of dentry for the development, an "impagation of a vocas is systematic to the development" and "continend with the artwork, integrate works can not be not interpreted for insist specific stor.



strategies form is defined from the winding Parts



6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

Page 21

April 2014

'Water Ribbon' - Artwork Detail

Setting, Dimensions, Materials, Fabrication and Installation

- Moulded stanties stee form to be mounted on a steel traine and set in a mounded landscape planter ped setting
 Dimensions to maintain unobstructed view complots and uninhibited through site accessibility.
 - Sculpture to have a glossy startess steel finish.
- Duttion and moviation of smilming off sits, and installed to matal fra-
- Builder to provide principal metal trame installation, and art install by specialist t
- NOTE. As requested to Council. discrete mounting / fitring of this solipture is to be detailed so as to allow portinati removal or relocation of the artwork to a location determined to be in sutable relationship with Council's portential

luture pedestrian bridge crossing of the river near to this location.





SITE IMAGE

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

Structure, Lighting, Durability and Maintenance

- Internal structure with suitable structural footing to be located within planter bed setting
- u program equito un un un procurer encourante an para nom como coma autorome en antenana queren p O commensaria atraaticam atraaticam atracticant anosti fonesis en arabido fara recipilor antenano
- Maintenence by recommended manufacturer methods and processes
- NOTE. As requested by Councel on going maintenance of the aminork is to be the responsibility of the readential Body Corporatio, as set out in accompanying

documentation to approval of Council



Page 22

Detect (colors) Colors (colors) Service (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) Service (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) Service (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) Service (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) (colors) Service (colors) (color

6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

LOCATIONS 2 - 'CURRENTS OF CHANGE'

Public Art Theme - River currents and patterns Potential Podcast theme - Human history

Location and Theme:

- The artwork location is located a short distance aast of the midpoint allong the fiver walk frontage of the
 subject stells, allopad on the gap and aris of mer velows bear the guidangs in this location. Consisting
 in this Arts Pau, the artwork is based on 1/2 fromshores Park Wind Vanvel and reference to "This
 element the subjectual wind vanves respect to the elements adding a whitescalition to the new task.
 The precedent images showin from Putney further downstream give an usea of the scale and function of th
 artworks any adding a whitescalition to the intervence of the
 artworks an usea.
- maiantai tutura accompanying (mecast imarpantes opportunities juy counce) menua
- Notable persons of the Burramatta and Dharup people recorded from the aarly years of European satitement.
 Edward Mexaminum (1789-1872), editest son of ucom and European Macaminum, who isasted the subject land to the ucom
- and William Byrmes. - James and William Byrmes, lease/oblievs whs proneered steem fornys on Partamatta River, and built the Flour Milli and
- markauthar the Cloth Factory / Mil, and Iong carears in polinics - The accented Byrnes family with turning carears and addes sun. Charles who recommanded operation of the Cloth
- Million 1962 atter closure during the gold rush
 - History of Paramata Need" world famous cloth, and blavely poor working conditions and treatment of the many lamate workers, many leang housest in cottages on the sets.
- Resolutes and staff of the Home for Aged and infert Men. (1913-1938), housed in the comented Mill building.
 Workers and reporters accounts of the construction of the Parametra Gasworks (Gasworks) on the site and deta.
 - excavation frostrings, six natural springs, and the like
- Septimus Alted Stapiners, who substituted the land in 1884 and sold if off over the following 4 years to 1888.



6 September 2016

Doc ID 345137813/v1

HWLEBSWORTH LAWYERS

'Currents of Change' - Artwork Detail

- Four (4) metre tail posts with swivel mounted wind vanes, each learing the curing forms of partients on the river surface, with reflective qualities from a coloured metallic parma of blue, green and also potentially the ocirre colour of the reflected 'clay cliff' mer bank Response to Arts Plan.
- Elizabeth Farm. the hamessing of energy for mails and the gas industry, the saling of "The Lump" as an early packet vessi Consistant with the Arts Plan, the artwork is based on the Parramatta Timeline' historical overview, which highlights the addies and flows in continuum. The sculptural elements can allude to any of its collective stories such as the connection for passage from Sydney to Partamatta and its altered natural environment. Combined with the artwork, interpretive wor motived and living and working on the site. Page 6 of the approved Arts Plan notes "This idea takes the river's currents currants of change' with the overlapping sequence of landuses, interviewer with stories about the history of the pice can refer to the important histories for this specific site."
- ranes forming a connective visual sequence. The flow of wind along this riverside pathway will create slightly sequenced responses of movement in the varies, providing interest and variation. These are seen as filliting the sculpture require the wind value feature soulptures are considered one soulptural appression, with the two adjacent groups of 6 wind to the foreshore from the Arts Plan.





Doc ID 345137813/v1 6 September 2016

Page 24

April 2016 maga NSW Pa

44 801 262 380 as agant for 58a point Series of the Part Series Survive time NSW 2010 Aust

Site Image (NSW) Phy Lits ABN

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

gn

R

Ń

'Currents of Change' - Artwork Detail

Setting, Dimensions, Materials, Fabrication and Installation

Structure, Lighting, Durability and Maintenance

es suitable for public space - can repair if diamaged

- Footings to be provided by Builder to detail requirements of fabricator / engineer
- Steed upngits supports to be formed 'H' profile, with 3 part exposy pain firesh to allow on site touch up compared.
- Stanless steal or hylon prior to be provided with secure flat swivel surface to ensure horizontal stability.
- NOTE. As requested by Councel, on going maintenance of the antwork is to be te by recommended manufacturer methods and process Feature metal blade element to be specialist finish anodized metal / paima finish TEA in shop drawings

1an River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal STR. Elevation SITE IMAGE Materials



Claint Focus Focus Colline - Colline

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

H^{WL}EBSWORTH



CONCLUSION

meshgation of the site and context, taking strong guidance from the approved Arts Plan and Council's Public Art code, guidelenes and objectives. Orgoing consultation with Councel has resulted in the consolidation of the Artworks to the 25 building as shown. This report and the detail of the specific artwork proposalis are submitted for Construction Certificate approval purposes. The proposals for Public Art are considered As required by the DA approval conditions, this Public Art Proposal as outlined for the has been de

a

1901 No. 549 xas Shepherd. Mart (COFA: UNSW). BLArch (UNSW).: Registered Landscapa A irther, Ste image INSW). Pry Irtd.:: Public Art Consultants and Landscape Arch



Doc ID 345137813/v1 6 September 2016

Page 26

 Toplace
 Foplace
 6

 Voctor Tayle
 Ibou
 6

 SS-5
 SU1
 Ibou
 6

 SS-5
 SU1
 Ibou
 7
 6

 Los Alter Alloritize State
 State analysis of the state State State Ibou
 6

 Los Alter Alloritize State analysis of the state State

Client Avchisco Site image Job Number Site image (1999 U

River Road, Parramatta | Public Art Proposal

SITE IMAGE

Å



Annexure C Schedule 5: Terms of Easement

Definitions

For the purposes of this Instrument, the following words have the following meanings:

Easement means the Easement created by this Instrument.

Owner of the Lot Burdened means the registered proprietor of the Lot Burdened from time to time.

Council means the City of Parramatta Council and its successors.

Lot Burdened means that part of the land having the burden of the Easement which the Plan indicates is the site of the Easement (being the part of the land used for access way from River Road West to the foreshore of Parramatta River having a width of 6 metres over 2-8 River Road West, Parramatta).

Plan means the plan to which this Instrument relates.

1. Easement for Access 6 wide limited in Stratum (A)

Terms of Easement

- 1.1 Full right for the public at all times to enter, pass and repass over the Lot Burdened but only within the site of the Easement.
- 1.2 Full right for the Council and the servants, agents and contractors of the Council at all times to enter, pass and repass over the Lot Burdened (in common with the public) but only in the site of the easement with or without vehicles, plant and equipment and to remain on but only in the site of the easement for so long as may be necessary for the purpose of performing the Council's rights under clause 1.4 and the Council's obligations under clause 1.5.
- 1.3 The Owner of the Lot Burdened must at all times at its expense, keep:
 - (a) the Lot Burdened (including any services in, on or under the Lot Burdened) in good repair and condition; and
 - (b) the Lot Burdened clean and free from rubbish.
- 1.4 If the Owner of the Lot Burdened does not perform any obligation under clause 1.3, the Council may undertake the required work and recover the costs of all such work from the Owner of the Lot Burdened as a liquidated debt.
- 1.5 The Council must at its expense, from time to time and at all times as soon as practicable and so far as reasonably necessary promptly make good and remedy any damage caused to the Lot Burdened arising from any exercise of the rights under clauses 1.1, 1.2 and 1.4 and/or performance of any of the obligations under clause 1.5.
- 1.6 If the Council does not rectify any damage under clause 1.5, then the Owner of the Lot Burdened may undertake the required work and recover the costs of all such work from the Council as a liquidated debt.

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1



- 1.7 (The Council must at its expense, effect and maintain in force at all times, a public liability or broadform liability policy of insurance for \$20,000,000 against liability arising in respect of personal injury to or death of any person and loss of and damage to any personal property on or about the Lot Burdened arising from any exercise of the rights under clauses 1.1, 1.2 and 1.4 and/or performance of any of the obligations under clause 1.5.
- 1.8 The Council is solely empowered to release the Easement.
- 1.9 The Easement may only be varied by written agreement between the Council and the Owner of the Lot Burdened.
- 2. Easement for Support, limited in stratum

2.1 Definitions

For the purpose of clause 2 of this Instrument, the following words have the following meanings:

Accessway means the part of the Lot Benefitted 6 wide limited in stratum which is used as public accessway.

Council means the City of Parramatta Council and its successors.

Easement means the Easement created in accordance with clause 2 of this Instrument.

Lot Benefitted means the part of the land having the benefit of the Easement which the Plan includes is the site of the Easement.

Lot Burdened means that part of the land having the burden of the Easement which the Plan indicates is the site of the Easement.

Owner of the Lot Burdened means the registered proprietor of the Lot Burdened from time to time.

Plan means the plan to which this Instrument relates.

2.2 Terms of Easement

Full right for Council to require the Accessway to be fully supported by the Lot Burdened at all times.

- 2.3 (a) The Owner of the Lot Burdened must at all times at its expense:
 - provide and maintain support of the Accessway;
 - (2) promptly comply with all reasonable directions by the Council in relation to providing and maintaining support of the Accessway; and
 - (3) maintain appropriate insurance in the name of the Owner of the Lot Burdened and noting the Council's interest against damage and destruction of any structure which forms part of the Accessway for the full replacement value.

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

A 13



- 2.4 If the Owner of the Lot Burdened does not perform any obligation under clause 2.3(a), the Council may undertake the required work and recover the costs of all such work from the Owner of the Lot Burdened as a liquidated debt.
- 2.5 The Council must at its expense, from time to time and at all times as soon as practicable and so far as reasonably necessary promptly make good and remedy any damage caused to the Lot Burdened arising from any exercise of the Council's rights under clause 2.4..
- 2.6 If the Council does not rectify any damage under clause 2.5, then the Owner of the Lot Burdened may undertake the required work and recover the costs of such work from the Council as a liquidated debt.

2.7 **Release and Variation of Easement**

- (a) The Council is solely empowered to release the Easement.
- (b) The Easement may only be varied by written agreement between the Council and the Owner of the Lot Burdened.

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

Page 29

M

HWL LAWYERS

Annexure D Schedule 6: Terms of Positive Covenant

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

Page 30



Terms of Positive Covenant

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

For the purpose of this Positive Covenant, the following Definitions apply:

Act means the Conveyancing Act 1919.

Business Day means a day that is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday in the State of New South Wales.

Council means City of Parramatta Council and its successors.

Council's Land means the whole of the land comprised in Lot 2 on the plan

Development Consent means DA/702/2013 (including any modification).

Expenses includes:

- (a) any reasonable expense incurred by the Council in exercising its powers under this Positive Covenant. Such expense shall include but are not limited to wages for Council's employees, agents or contractors in effecting any work, supervising any work and administering any work together with the costs for the use of machinery, tools and equipment in conjunction with such work; and
- (b) reasonable legal costs on an indemnity basis.

Licenced Areas means the sites on which each Structure stands from time to time.

Planning Agreement means the Planning Agreement dated 30 October 2012 Registered number 1204213 (as varied).

Registered Proprietor means the registered proprietor of the Registered Proprietor's Land from time to time.

Registered Proprietor's Land means the whole of the land comprised in Lot 1 on the plan known as 2-8 River Road West, Parramatta.

Relevant Authority means the Council and all and any other governmental or semigovernmental entity entitled to authorise or regulate the construction, use, condition and removal of the Structures.

Structures means all items of public art or decorative and interpretive signage referred to in the Public Art Proposal prepared by Site Image (Issue G, dated 11 April 2016 as approved by Council) and in the Revised Public Art Works Location Drawings prepared by Site Image (dated 2nd August 2016) as approved by Council and the Developer and erected on the Council's Land from time to time in accordance with the Planning Agreement and the Development Consent.

WH&S Legislation means the Work Health & Safety Act 2011 (NSW) and the Work Health & Safety Regulation 2011 (NSW).

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

Q &



1.2 Interpretation

In this Positive Covenant, except where the context otherwise requires:

- (a) the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and a gender includes other aenders:
- (b) another grammatical form of a defined word or expression has a corresponding meaning;
- (c) a reference to a clause, paragraph, schedule, information table or annexure is to a clause of paragraph of, or schedule or information table or annexure to, this Positive Covenant and a reference to this Positive Covenant includes any schedule or annexure:
- (d) a reference to a document or instrument includes the document or instrument as novated, altered, supplemented or replaced from time to time;
- (e) a reference to a party includes a natural person, partnership, body corporate, association, governmental or local authority or agency or other entity;
- (f) a reference to a statute, ordinance, code or other law includes regulations and other instruments under it and consolidations, amendments, re-enactments or replacements of any of them;
- the meaning of general words is not limited by specific examples introduced by (g) including, for example or similar expressions;
- (h) any agreement, representation, warranty or indemnity in favour of two or more parties (including where two or more persons are included in the same defined term) is for the benefit of them jointly and severally;
- (i) a rule of construction does not apply to the disadvantage of a party because the party was responsible for the preparation of this Positive Covenant or any part of it;
- (j) headings are for ease of reference only and do not affect interpretation; and
- (k) if a day on or by which an obligation must be performed or an event must occur is not a Business Day, the obligation must be performed or the event must occur on or by the next Business Day.

2. **Operation of this Positive Covenant**

- This Positive Covenant shall continue to operate and apply until all of the (a) Structures have been removed from the Council's Land.
- (b) If there is any inconsistency between the provisions of this Positive Covenant and the Development Consent, the conditions of the Positive Covenant will prevail to the extent of the inconsistency.

3. **Obligations in relation to the Structures**

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

rage 32



- (a) The Registered Proprietor must at the Registered Proprietor's expense, at all times without notice from the Council:
 - (i) subject to clause 3(b), maintain and repair the Structures in perpetuity in good and tidy condition and in a proper state of repair;
 - carry out regular inspections of the Structures to ensure that the Structures are securely constructed and meet all requirements from time to time of Relevant Authorities and the law so that they are in a proper and safe condition at all times; and
 - (iii) refurbish the Structures whenever required to do so by the Council.
- (b) Notwithstanding clause 3(a), the Registered Proprietor must relocate or remove the Structures if required by the Council.
- (c) Notwithstanding clause (b), the Registered Proprietor must not:
 - (i) alter any Structure; or
 - (ii) remove or relocate any Structure

without the Council's prior written consent (which consent may in the absolute discretion of the Council be withheld or granted conditionally).

- (d) The Council may, without prejudice to any other right it may have as registered proprietor of the Council's Land or as the local government authority, serve a notice under this Positive Covenant requiring the Registered Proprietor at the Registered Proprietor's expense, to do works on the Structures (including, without limitation, repairs and maintenance, alteration, relocation, removal of any Structure) to the satisfaction of the Council.
- (e) If the Registered Proprietor does not comply with a notice issued under clause 3(d), the Council may undertake the work specified in the notice in such manner and on such terms as the Council determines (acting reasonably) and the Registered Proprietor must pay to the Council on demand, the costs and expenses incurred by the Council in undertaking such work.
- (f) The Registered Proprietor acknowledges that:
 - (i) as the owner of the Council's Land, the Council has obligations under the WH&S Legislation; and
 - as controller of the Licenced Areas, the Registered Proprietor has obligations under the WH&S Legislation and, in particular, the Registered Proprietor has control of the Licenced Areas and the Structures for the purposes of the Work Health and Safety Act 2011 (NSW).
- (g) The Registered Proprietor must:
 - perform all the Registered Proprietor's obligations under the WH&S Legislation in relation to the Structures and the Licenced Areas;

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1



- ensure that the Registered Proprietor or any of the Registered Proprietor's workers, employees, invitees, officers, contractors or any other party over which the Registered Proprietor exercises control, does not by any act or omission cause the Council to be in breach of the WH&S Legislation in relation to the Structures and the Licenced Areas; and
- (iii) put in place workplace systems to ensure compliance with the WH&S Legislation in relation to the Structures and the Licenced Areas and ensure those systems include:
 - (A) an assessment of the risks and hazards to work health safety arising from, or in any way connected with, the Registered Proprietor's control of the Licensed Areas and Structures, or the work the Registered Proprietor performs on any part of Council's Land; and
 - (B) an identification and implementation of measures to eliminate, or, if elimination is not reasonably practicable, minimise the risks and hazards, a safe work method statement (if required to by the WH&S Legislation), emergency procedures and the adequate provisions of information to any visitors (including members of the public and workers) to the Structures and the Licensed Areas.
- (h) To the extent permitted by law, the Registered Proprietor agrees that the Registered Proprietor will perform, and be liable for the non-performance of the obligations of the Council under the WH&S Legislation in relation to any work performed by the Registered Proprietor and any employee, agent and contractor of the Registered Proprietor on, or in relation to the Structures or the Licenced Areas.
- (i) The Council appoints the Registered Proprietor, and the Registered Proprietor accepts the appointment, as principal contractor for the purposes of the WH&S Legislation in relation to any work carried out by or on behalf of the Registered Proprietor in relation to the Structures and the Licenced Areas and the Registered Proprietor warrants that, to the extent required by WH&S Legislation, it has all qualifications and licences necessary to accept such appointment.

4. Covenants of the Registered Proprietor

The Registered Proprietor:

- (a) at its own cost must:
 - ensure that the Structures are at all times securely constructed, meet the requirements of all Relevant Authorities and complies with all building codes and the law;
 - promptly comply with any direction, order, demand, licence notice or other requirement issued by the Council or any Relevant Authority in relation to the Structures, (including without limitation as to the need to

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1



construct, repair, maintain, replace, refurbish or alter the Structures); and

- (iii) if required by Council in writing, remove or relocate the Structures and make safe the site of the Structures to the satisfaction of Council within one (1) month of any notice issued by the Council pursuant to this clause;
- (b) covenants that the Registered Proprietor shall not remove or relocate any Structure without the Council's prior written consent (which consent may in the absolute discretion of the Council be withheld or granted conditionally); and
- covenants that in carrying out its obligations and exercising its rights under this (c) Positive Covenant, it must use its best endeavours not to cause any inconvenience to the public and adjoining owners.

5. **Rights and obligations of the Council**

- By written notice to the Registered Proprietor, the Council at any time may (a) require the Registered Proprietor to attend to any matter and to carry out any further work to the Structures within such time as the Council may specify or require and proper and efficient maintenance of the Structures. The Registered Proprietor must comply with the notice at its own cost.
- (b) If the Registered Proprietor fails to comply with the terms of any written notice by the Council as set out in the clause 5(a), the Council or any person authorised by the Council may repair, replace or otherwise remedy any failure by the Registered Proprietor to observe its obligations under this Positive Covenant and the Council may recover all Expenses incurred by the Council of so doing from the Registered Proprietor.
- Nothing in this Positive Covenant is to be deemed to fetter or restrict exercise of (C) the Council's powers and discretions as a consent authority in any way.

6. **Removal of Structures**

- The Registered Proprietor acknowledges that if: (a)
 - (i) the Registered Proprietor is in breach of this Positive Covenant and fails to rectify the breach after one (1) month's written notice from the Council:
 - the Council is required by law for any reason to require the Structures to (ii) be removed; or
 - (iii) the Structures or any of them are in the reasonable opinion of the Council at an end of its viability and should be demolished whether the Structure is subsequently replaced or not

the Council may require the Structures to be demolished and removed from the Council's Land within one (1) month of any notice issued pursuant to this clause.

Page 30



(b) No compensation is payable by the Council to the Registered Proprietor in relation to any relocation of Structures or the removal, disposal or retention of the Structures in accordance with this Positive Covenant.

7. Notices

Any notice, approval, consent or other communication required to be given or served in connection with this Positive Covenant must be in writing and must be served in accordance with section 170 of the Act.

8. Governing Law

The laws of the State of New South Wales apply to this Positive Covenant to the exclusion of any other laws and the parties agree to submit to the jurisdiction of the Courts of New South Wales in relation to this Positive Covenant.

9. Severability

In the event that any provision of this Positive Covenant is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that provision must to the extent of the invalidity, illegality and unenforceability be ignored in the interpretation of this Positive Covenant and all other provisions of this Positive Covenant will remain in full force and effect.

10. No waiver

A party to this Positive Covenant is not to be taken to have waived any right or entitlement it may have under this Positive Covenant unless and until that waiver is notified in writing to the party seeking the benefit of the alleged waiver. Waiver by a party in respect of any act or thing required to be done under this Positive Covenant does not constitute a waiver of any other act or thing (whether of the same or of a different nature) required to be done under this Positive Covenant.

11. Right to extinguish

Name of person with the power to release, vary or modify or extinguish this Positive Covenant referred to is the Council.

12. Costs

- (a) The Registered Proprietor must pay all the Council's reasonable legal costs (assessed on an indemnity basis) plus GST and out of pocket expenses in respect of the preparation and registration of this Positive Covenant.
- (b) The Council may recover from the Registered Proprietor in any Court of competent jurisdiction, any amount payable by the Registered Proprietor under this Positive Covenant as a liquidated debt.

X 75

HWLEBSWORTH LAWYERS

Annexure E Schedule 7: Revised Public Art Works Location Drawings

Page 37

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1





Ø

Ps

H^{WL}EBSWORTH LAWYERS



Ør

N

HWL LAWYERS

Annexure F Schedule 8: Site Image Letter dated 18 August 2016

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

Page 40

rage 40



18 August 2016

SITE IMAGE

PO Box 32 PARRAMATTA NSW 2124 City of Parramatta Council - City Strategy Section

Attention

Diane Galea Senior Project Officer - Land Use Planning George Mannix, Manager, City Animation

James Smallson, Supervisor Open Space and Natural Resources

Re Public Art 2-8 River Road West, Parramatta - Condition of Approval No. 3 - Release of Intellectual Property Rights for Artwork

Dear Diane, George and James,

Thank you for your advice by email dated today that the revised Public Art Work Location Drawings prepared by Site Image dated 2 August 2016, are approved and suitable for installation, subject to your conditions repath offset, maintenance and release of IP and property rights to the artworks

This letter is provided in response to Condition 3 that notes 'Council, acting reasonably, retains the right to remove and dispose of the sculptures for any reason, without compensation to the owner or artist.

This letter confirms that Ross Shepherd: as the Artist, and as representative for Toplace, releases Intellectual Property Rights relating to the artworks to Council, and confirm authority to Council to reasonably remove and dispose of the soulptures for any reason, without compensation to the owner or artist.

As Public Art Consultants representing Toplace we can confirm Condition 1 will be met, with installation at least 500mm from shared path, and confirm our understanding that agreement and documentation will be put in place by Toplace to confirm Condition 2. That the sculptures be maintained in good condition and the public safety of the sculptures will continue to be the responsibility of the Body Corporate who should retain at all times public liability cover in regard to the work

It is understood that this addresses Council's requirements regarding Conditions of Approval and the works will be installed on this basis.

Comments of course welcome

Kind regards, on behalf of Site Image (NSW) Pty Ltd

Ross Shepherd MArt BLArch RLA Artist / Director

cc David Krepp - Toplace

Sin Charadal and Sty Fint Nome Auranda Chadul ENGlyn Nausif

Site Image (NSW) Pty Lto ABN 44 801 2

6 September 2016 Doc ID 345137813/v1

areguyDyer